WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATING
ANALYST: MIKE REED

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$352,317,595
	
	$1,082,455,282
	
	699.0
	
	1.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$12,525,184
	
	$16,229,026
	
	0.0
	
	(1.0)

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$18,114,652
	
	$146,055,019
	
	96.0 
	
	5.0 

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$382,958,000
	
	$1,244,740,000
	
	795.0
	
	5.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	8.7%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	5.1%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Sewer Rate, Capacity Charge 

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) 4.0% GWI for 2023; (2) 4.0% GWI for 2024;



DESCRIPTION
The Wastewater Treatment Division is responsible for collecting and treating wastewater from its designated service area, and for reclaiming wastewater, recycling solids, and generating energy. Wastewater Treatment Division expenditures are organized in three budgets, including the Wastewater Operating, Water Quality Construction and Wastewater Debt Service budgets. The operating budget includes both expenditures to operate the five wastewater treatment plants and 390 miles of conveyance pipeline, and rate revenues to support operating, capital, and  debt service needs. As such, revenues associated with the operating budget significantly exceed operating costs; the bulk of revenues have historically been transferred to the Water Quality Construction and Debt 
Service budgets, though for the 2023-2024 proposed budget, no transfer to the Water Quality Construction budget is proposed.

Operating programs are focused on the conveyance, treatment and recycling of wastewater and its treatment residuals. Wastewater is received from cities and sewer districts, who deliver it to county interceptor pipelines; generators include both households and business/industry. The West Point, South, and Brightwater treatment plants are considered regional treatment plants and receive and process the bulk of the region’s wastewater; the Carnation and Vashon plants address more limited and localized wastewater processing needs. Agency services also support resource recovery efforts, including biosolids recycling, reclaimed water utilization and distribution, and natural gas/biomethane processing and reuse. The agency’s Industrial Waste program issues permits, and conditions discharge of industrial waste into the sewer system, requiring pretreatment of discharges to minimize impacts on treatment facilities.





Primary revenue sources include the sewer rate, paid by all dischargers; and the capacity charge, assessed for new connections to the wastewater system. In June 2022 Council approved a rate increase of 5.75 percent for 2023; a similar rate request is projected for 2024. Sales of processing residuals such as biomethane, recycled water, and biosolids, as well as interest on revenue accounts, are other revenue sources.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The proposed operating budget includes additional FTE support for operating units within a variety of units throughout the agency, with emphasis on support of the expanding capital program, asset management, preparation for regulations related to nutrient management, staffing new combined sewer overflow facilities, project mitigation, project planning, and similar functions required in the operation and maintenance of a large, complex utility.  

The proposed budget would add 96 FTEs, many related to support for the expanding capital program.  Key decision packages are summarized below.
· 31 FTE and $1,317,357 to support Project Planning and Delivery unit in the delivery of the growing capital program, with primary focus on asset management and regulatory and capacity improvement functions. 
· 6 FTE and $659,456 in Community Services to support growth in the capital program, increased workload in the planning, inspection, modeling, monitoring, and mapping work group, and Executive priorities related to Equity and Social Justice, Strategic Climate Action Plan, Clean Water/Healthy Habitat, and OneDNRP.
· 3 FTE and $731,847 to staff new Combined Sewer Overflow treatment and storage facilities.  Workload includes compliance monitoring and reporting, evaluation and optimization, and increased facilities maintenance.
· 2 FTE and $64,943 to support environmental planning for the capital improvement program in the Environmental Services Unit.  
· 2 FTE and $125,481 for the Mitigation and Monitoring Program to support expanding capital program and operational needs including managing and maintaining restoration sites, reviewing planting and mitigation plans, managing hazard trees on WTD properties, and supporting the Clean Water/Healthy Habitat Initiative.
· 3 FTE and $48,174 for the Environmental and Community Services Section to support required permitting functions.
· 2 electrical apprentice TLT’s, 2 instrumentation apprentice TLT’s and $1,182,316 to develop a training program for maintenance work preparing for career-service technician positions in support of succession planning. 





KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – SIZE OF STAFF INCREASE

The Proposed Budget would add 96 FTEs to the existing 699 FTEs, for an increase of 13.73 percent in the size of the employee pool.  This represents a large increase, at a time when there is significant competition for quality skilled technical labor.  The size and timing of the increase may raise concerns about the depth of the recruitment pool; the balance between senior staff and new staff, with implications regarding the ability to allocate needed mentoring and training for new staff; the assignment of new staff to large, complex projects, with the associated opportunity for errors; the onboarding process; and the limited opportunity for large numbers of new staff to become oriented while many WTD staff are working from home.  Thirty-one of these new staff will be concentrated in Project Planning and Delivery functions, a critical performance responsibility for the success of the capital program.  This discussion is not intended to comment on the need for additional staff, but rather to note the human resource and operational complexity that would potentially face the agency if the Council were to approve a staff increase of this size and at this time.  

ISSUE 2 –  RECYCLED WATER WATER QUALITY PROGRAM MANAGER

The Proposed Budget would add a Recycled Water Quality Program Manager and expend $209,089 to “advance the use of recycled water.”

However, the Recycled Water Strategic Plan notes challenges facing that program.   “…Recycled water use is not as common in the Pacific Northwest as it is in water-limited areas of the United States, and there is currently not a strong demand for additional municipal water supplies.  This makes it hard to establish water supply partnerships with drinking water utilities and creates political and economic hurdles because many drinking water utilities perceive recycled water as a duplicative, competing water supply.”[footnoteRef:1] This raises the question of whether it is advisable to move towards program expansion until these issues are resolved. [1:  Recycled Water 2018-2037 Strategic Plan (kingcounty.gov) Pp 4] 


RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1:  ARE THESE NEW FTES SUPPORTED FROM CAPACITY CHARGE OR OTHER INCREASED FEES?

ANSWER:  Expenditures of the operating budget, including these FTEs, are supported mostly by the sewer rate and capacity charge. Council approved a sewer rate increase of 5.75%, and a capacity charge increase of 3% in June of this year.  The sewer rate increase was the largest increase since 2014, as the region was completing the Brightwater construction era. 

For additional background on wastewater revenues, the staff report for the council’s consideration of the Sewer Rate and Capacity Charge, Proposed Ordinance 2022-0172, can be found at the link below.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  https://mkcclegisearch.kingcounty.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5562848&GUID=31DA3F75-DA3F-4004-B3AE-128A6D0220EC&Options=Advanced&Search=] 


QUESTION 2:  IS THERE AN ORDER IN WHICH THESE NEW FTES WILL BE RECRUITED?

ANSWER:  The functional descriptions in the proposed budget request full FTEs for the two-year period of the biennium, with accompanying operational funding—suggesting that expenditures for these positions will begin at the start of the biennium.  Realistically, with the number of positions being requested, it will take time for writing of position descriptions, preparation of recruitment materials, advertising of positions, review of applications, presentation of job offers, negotiation of salary, candidate’s notification of current employer/lead time till departure, etc.  The Human Resources function of the agency, for which additional staffing is being requested, will need to produce work products for each position. With 96 positions to work through, they will need to phase their work.  Staff have requested a hiring plan/schedule for this process.

Executive Response:  WTD is currently prioritizing position recruitments and evaluating how the new recruitment process will affect WTD’s “time to fill” positions metric. This metric shows an initial timeline for when WTD will begin filling positions. Based on this initial number, most position recruitments should be in-progress or completed by the end of August 2023. The timeline is dependent on a number of factors, such as the availability of candidates, number of internal hires and the related domino effect, and the timeliness of hiring authorities completing the required tasks in the new HR recruitment process.
	Priority Recruitments filled by January 2023
	18

	Jan-March 2023 
(3 new recruitments/per week for 13 weeks)
	39

	Apr-Jun 2023
(3 new recruitments/per week for 13 weeks)
	39

	Total new adds
	96




QUESTION 3:  DOES THE DIVISION USE A METHODOLOGY FOR DETERMINING WHETHER/HOW MANY FTES ARE NEEDED FOR GIVEN PROJECTS; IS THERE ANY STAFFING METRIC?
ANSWER:  WTD analyzed the previous 10 years of capital throughput per FTE. To estimate the number of additional capital staff needed, WTD considered the historical capital throughput per FTE, the current labor utilization on the existing capital program, the anticipated split between staff and consultant project labor, and the quantity and cost of forecasted projects. 
WTD also utilizes a Resource Management Tool, which provides data on near-term resource demand and utilization. In conjunction with WTD’s PRISM data, it captures project manager forecasts for staff labor, project team members’ individual forecasts, and collects data on actual labor utilization. WTD will use the data to analyze how well it matches the estimates and the information will help fine-tune future requests. 
QUESTION 4:  WHEN HIRING OCCURS LATER IN THE YEAR/BIENNIUM, IS THE APPROPRIATION ADJUSTED TO REFLECT THAT LATER DATE?
ANSWER:  WTD does not adjust appropriation when hiring takes place. 

QUESTION 5:  HAVE UTILITIES (MWPAAC) PROVIDED ANY FEEDBACK ON STAFFING?
ANSWER:  During the sewer rate discussions last spring, MWPAAC raised questions about hiring 96 FTEs given challenges with the current labor market. They requested to be kept informed of the process. In their letter to the Executive and the Council on the rate, they noted that they hoped that WTD would “make the highest and best use of every FTE, as we all must at our individual agencies.” They also requested more information on the following programs: WaterWorks, the Strategic Climate Action Plan, and WTD’s education programs. Presentations on these programs have been provided or are being scheduled for upcoming MWPAAC meetings.

QUESTION 6:  IS THERE A STATE LAW PROHIBITING DISPOSAL OF BIOSOLIDS AT THE COUNTY LANDFILL?  ARE THERE OTHER OPTIONS, BESIDES LAND APPLICATION, FOR BIOSOLIDS DISPOSAL?  
ANSWER:  Yes, WAC 173-308 prohibits the ongoing disposal of biosolids at landfills.  Also, in 2022, Washington's Legislature passed HB 1799 requiring diversion of organic materials away from landfill disposal.

RCW 70A.226.005 requires the establishment of a program that ensures that “municipal sewage sludge is reused as a beneficial commodity and is managed in a manner that minimizes risk to public health and the environment.” Biosolids are considered a beneficial commodity (RCW 70A.226.005) and the Washington State Department of Ecology developed the state biosolids program under WAC 173-308. WAC 173-308-080 defines beneficial use of biosolids to mean the application of biosolids to the land for the purposes of improving soil characteristics including tilth, fertility, and stability to enhance the growth of vegetation consistent with protecting human health and the environment. 
Regarding the question about alternative options for biosolids management, biosolids can be used in many forms, such as compost (Class A), Class B cake, pelletized, dried, or heated to produce biochar. All forms of biosolids are mandated to be beneficially used in the State of Washington.

QUESTION 7:  WHAT TOXICS ARE BIOSOLIDS ASSESSED FOR?  WHAT HAVE THE ASSESSMENTS INDICATED REGARDING THE CONCENTRATION OF THOSE TOXICS COMPARED TO STANDARDS?  IS PFAS ASSESSED FOR?  WHAT IS KNOWN ABOUT THE PRESENCE OF PFAS IN COUNTY BIOSOLIDS?
ANSWER:  King County tests biosolids for 18 metals, nine of which are regulated under state and federal biosolids rules (arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, selenium, zinc, and molybdenum). Concentrations of the nine regulated metals in biosolids fall well below state and federal regulatory levels. In 2021, King County further analyzed biosolids for 141 trace organic compounds, including phthalates, solvents, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, and polychlorinated biphenyls. Seventeen of these compounds were found in small concentrations. After extensive review of biosolids data, the EPA chose not to establish standards or monitoring requirements for organic compounds due to the low concentrations found and the minimal risk to public health and the environment. 
Testing standards for per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) have been established for water but are just now being finalized by the EPA for soils and biosolids. Biosolids are not a source of PFAS, but due to the extensive use of PFAS in common household products, PFAS are found in small amounts in biosolids. 
External researchers sampling at King County treatment plants for independent research found that the amount of PFAS in Loop biosolids is very low compared to industrially impacted biosolids. WTD is currently developing a sampling, testing, and analysis protocol to get further data. The risk of human exposure from Loop biosolids is far lower than from other sources in our daily lives, such as personal care products, food containers, raincoats, household dust, etc. The graphic below was developed in California to show amounts in PFAS in commonly used products compared to biosolids.
[image: ]

QUESTION 8:  PLEASE SPECIFY THE TOTAL TONNAGE OF BIOSOLIDS THAT IS APPLIED ANNUALLY TO A) FORESTED AREAS IN THE CASCADES; AND B) FARMLANDS EAST OF THE MOUNTAINS.  ALSO,  INDICATE THE AMOUNT OF ACREAGE BEING COVERED FOR EACH.  
ANSWER:  King County produces approximately 110,000 - 130,000 wet tons of biosolids annually. In 2021, WTD distributed 116,182 wet tons: 
a. Forestry: private and DNR land combined - 38,000 tons to approx. 1500 acres 
b. Agriculture: 78,000 tons to approx. 7,000 acres 

QUESTION 9:  WHAT DOES THIS BUDGET INCLUDE—OPERATING AND CAPITAL--THAT SUPPORTS THE BIOSOLIDS PROGRAM ?
ANSWER:  
Wastewater Operating
· DS_052  Loop Compost Pilot Utility Worker
· Add a temporary position responsible for daily operation of the Class A Loop compost pilot, which will include on the ground execution of the pilot’s scientific and research goals.  The work will require safely and efficiently operating heavy equipment and performing light housekeeping of the work area.

· DS_053 Loop Compost Pilot
· Continue the compost pilot project to develop a compost product.  This project will help inform the future direction of the biosolids program by validating the proof of concept for the diversification of the biosolids portfolio.

Water Quality Construction:
· 1037513  Biosolids Transportation
· This program is necessary to ensure biosolids equipment is consistently available.  The dump trucks and associated equipment are used to haul biosolids, grit, screenings and liquids from the treatment plants to the appropriate sites.  During the useful life of the equipment major rehabilitation or replacement may be required.  

· 1037767   Biosolids Site Development
· Work under this project provides planning, engineering and geographic information systems services in support of the WTD biosolids forestry application program.  It also provides funds for improvements to forestry sites to allow biosolids application; namely, the construction and reconstruction of trails/roads used by the application equipment. It also provides funds for the identification and development of potential mine reclamation sites.

· 1037768  Biosolids Agricultural Equipment
· The budget requested will be used to purchase equipment needed to carry out biosolids land application operations and expenditures will include vendor contact costs and fully burdened staff labor.

· 1038295  Biosolids Forestry Equipment
· During the biennium, the requested budget will be used to fund the planned purchase and major refurbishment of forestry biosolids application equipment such as applicators an excavator.

· 1139044  Loop Biosolids Compost Pilot at South Plant
· This project is to design, permit, and construct a temporary compost pilot facility at South Treatment Plant to compost Loop biosolids with woody materials to make Class A compost.  Budget will be used to award a construction contract.

· 1123517 East County WTD Fleet Repair & Maintenance Facility Replacement
· This project entails acquiring property, obtaining permits, and constructing a new biosolids truck parking, maintenance, and repair facility in North Bend. The site will accommodate a vehicle maintenance building, vehicle parking, vehicle electrification, materials storage, and landscaping.
image1.png
RELATIVE RANGES i ports por riion

FOOD PACKAGING
7,000,000 to
876,000,000

In parts per trillion (ppt)

For referonce 1 ppt =
II 5 LIPSTICK: 216,000 to 1,560,000 agrain of sand in on Oympic-size

I ﬂz 'MASCARA: 215,000 to 894,000

FOUNDATION:
147000 to
10500,000
REFERENCES  corpots & pust Cosmatics __ Biosolids
é (EECir=egid roodwroppers (20Bdata)  Enviormontal  Modionl tho
foodwioppers  bichadn  Sconsos - Ohswmcs

hoports s
o0 omers.  Saaroun G G030




